Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
November 12, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Ttems on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,

or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or ’

| O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.

Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hilip k viv.gov/Sp
Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan
Randal Okamura
Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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III.

Iv.

VL

Approval of Minutes for October 29, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for November 12, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

2. Applications are available for appointments by the Board of County Commissioners to serve
on the Spring Valley Town Advisory Board for a two-year (2 year) term beginning January
2025.

Planning and Zoning

PA-24-700029-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST. ET AL:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Business Employment
(BE) to Urban Neighborhood (UN) on 7.82 acres. Generally located on the northeast corner of
Gagnier Boulevard and Maule Avenue within Spring Valley. MN/gc (For possible action) 12/03/24
PC

Z.C-24-0581-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST ETAL & GRAGSON JILL
TRS:

ZONE CHANGES for the following: 1) reclassify 4.6 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family 20) Zone to an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family 50) Zone; and 2) reclassify 3.22 acres from
an IP (Industrial Park) Zone to an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family 50) Zone. Generally located on
the northeast corner of Gagnier Boulevard and Maule Avenue within Spring Valley (description on
file). MN/rr (For possible action) 12/03/24 PC

VS-24-0583-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST ETAL & GRAGSON JILL
TRS:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Roy Horn
Way and Maule Avenue, and between Gagnier Boulevard and Agilysys Way; a portion of right-of-
way being Gagnier Boulevard located between Roy Horn Way and Maule Avenue; a portion of
right-of-way being Maule Avenue located between Gagnier Boulevard and Agilysys Way; and a
portion of right-of-way being Agilysys Way located between Roy Horn Way and Maule Avenue
within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/rr/kh (For possible action) 12/03/24 PC

WS-24-0582-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST ETAL & GRAGSON JILL
TRS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase retaining wall
height; and 2) modified driveway design standards.
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family development on 7.82 acres in an RM50 (Residential Multi-
Family 50) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Gagnier Boulevard and Maule
Avenue within Spring Valley. MN/rr/kh (For possible action) 12/03/24 PC

VS-24-0569-TPG/CORE ACQUISITIONS. LL.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Durango Drive located between
Maule Avenue and Badura Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/mh/kh (For
possible action) 12/03/24 PC

WS-24-0549-BURGER TERRY E & JANE D FAMILY TRUST & BURGER TERRY E
TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks for a proposed accessory
structure in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.20 acres in an RS5.2
{Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Red Rock Street and
the north side of Saddle Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/kh (For possible action) 12/03/24 PC

WS-24-0552-DENSHA HOLDINGS, LL.C:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)

reduce separation for existing accessory structures in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence on 0.17 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Katella Avenue and the east side of Solana Street within Spring Valley. MN/tpd/kh
(For possible action) 12/03/24 PC

ET-24-400114 (NZC-21-0423)-B-R OVATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 2.35 acres from a CG
(Commercial General) Zone to an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family 50) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase wall height; and
2) increase building height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) multi-family development; and 2) site modifications to
a previously approved multi-family development on 6.99 acres in an RM50 (Residential Multi-
Family 50) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Grand Canyon Drive and the south side of
Tropicana Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/my/kh (For possible action)
12/04/24 BCC

General Business

1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: November 26, 2024.
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X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.
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TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY I, Vice-Chair
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KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
PA-24-700029-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST. ET AL:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category froh: Business
Employment (BE) to Urban Neighborhood (UN) on 7.82 acres.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Gagnier Boulev;_u'il":m-ci Maule " Avenue ‘within
Spring Valley. MN/gc (For possible action) P ) \ :

- LY — N o

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-201-011; 176-04-201-012; 176—04-20 1~022

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN: (
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: \ _ Ry
SPRING VALLEY - URBAN NEIGHBORHOOD.(GRE. _\TER/T{IAN 18 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 7.82
o [xisting Land Use: Undeveloped

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the request to.{'rban Neighborhood (UN) for the site is appropriate since the
site is immedijely east of \3”mixed-use development (UnCommons) with residential and
sommercial uses; and wist of 2, 4 story office buildings. Therefore, Business Employment (BE)
with light industrial us¢s is no longer compatible with the existing development in the area.
Additionally; having &/'multi-family residential use within easy walking distance of commercial
uses #0d the nearby urango Resort Hotel provides for ideal pedestrian connectivity between the
uses. The proposed plan amendment will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding
infrastrum{rydt already contemplated in the area.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request Action ' Date
Number A |
SC-24-0261 | Street name change to change the name of Gagmer Approved T\O\lmber
Boulevard to Signature Boulevard between Badura | /Denied 1 6, 2024 |
- | Avenue and Roy Hom Way by B¢cC | |
SC-21-0619 | Street name change from Narrative Way to Approved f)_ecember '
_ | Agilysys Way g PC 20R1
SC-19-0538  Street name change from Tomsik Street tu \ApproY cd Seph:mber
| Narrative Way /by, by PC N\ 2019)
VS-19-0253 | Vacated and d and abandoned por portlons of rlght-})r-way Approved May
 being Pamalyn Avenue and Maule Avenue” /| by, BCC 2019 N
WS-19-0254 | Off-site improvements along Maule Avgriue (./ | \pp(oved | May
/| by p(C 1201
7C-18-0681 | Reclassified APN 176-04- )4-201-022 fron\ R—E to ‘\I- '|1proved October
L | D zoning - N\ p b\iCC 12018
Surrounding Land Use %:’ B N N
Planned Land Use Category \ | Zoning Di“st;_:ict i'-Existirib Land Use |
| - ~\| (Overlay) -\ |
' North ‘_Businwp_lo)mqm \ CGW N Unuevelomd(?coifﬁcebulldlnu _
South | Business Employment -ICP \/ Rpproved office building per |
| - B il N 1 ZC-23-0435 ]
East_ ' Business Emplo¢ ment "_- | IP 7 i Office bu11d1n|_ -
West | Business Emr]oymuﬂ | C 5 8 " Mixed-use development
 (UnCommons)

The subJect site i W1th1n the P{ﬂWllC }fzh_llltles ‘w.eda Assessment (PFNA) area.

Related Ap [‘Jllcatlo_l_l_.§_ - - -
Apphuﬂon Request
 Nugiber NN N - -
' 2C-24- 038 A zone change to reclassify the site from RS20 and IP to RMS50 is a companion

f ,/

[ WS25.0582

!

[V§24-0583 |
' " A traffi¢’ control easements, and 5 foot wide portions of right-of- way being

\, item ofy this agenda.

Walver& of dfvelopment standards and a design review for a multi-family |

tesidential development is a companion item on this agenda.

A vacation and abandonment for government patent easements streethght and |

Gag¢nier Boulevard, Maule Avenue, and Agilysys Way is a companion item on

this agenda.

STANDAMS FOR ADOPTION:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

The applicant shall establish the request is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan
by demonstrating the proposed amendment 1) is based on changed conditions or fufther studies;
2) is compatible with the surrounding area; 3) will not have a negative elfect on,_;%djacent
propertics or on transportation services and facilities; 4) will have a minim«l effecon service
provision or is compatible with existing and planned service provision and f uture development of
the area; 5) will not cause a detriment to the public health, safety, and general wellure of the
people of Clark County; and 6) adherence to the current goals angd. pulicies ot the Master Plan
would result in a situation neither intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and
policies. ' / : "

The applicant requests a change to the land use categoy: “from Ausiness  Employment BL to
Urban Neighborhood (UN). Intended primary land uscs in thé proposed N land use category
include single-family attached and detached homes, duplexes, trip:’éxes? fourplexes, townhomes,
and multi-family.  Supporting land uses include aciessory dwelling units, multi-family
dwellings, and neighborhood serving public fueilities. '

The request for Urban Neighborhood (UX) is compatible with the surrotinding area. Directly to
the west and southwest is the UnCommons n;b\md-usé developient. The parcel to the west
across Gagnier Boulevard is developed primar{l~as a muiti-fami|y residential portion of the
mixed-use development at a density of 44.56 "L_ju/:}c when the parcel is looked at by itself.
Similarly, the parcels to the southwest, ki&\é cornef from. the subject site, is also planned to be
developed primarily as - multi-family resiflential portion of the mixed-use development at a
density of approximately 43 du/ac when the, residenfial block is looked at separately by itself.
Both of these residesitial bmcks‘r parcels are developed or proposed to be developed at densities
similar to what is‘allowed undot the I/N land use category. Furthermore, although the adjacent
and abutting properties to the north, easi;and soui are planned for Business Employment (BE),
those properties weve not developed with\a;%/warehouse buildings or industrial uses that you
would typically find in the BE land-use cafegory. The adjacent properties to the north were
rezoned to CG and IP. The I zoned properties to the north and east were approved with a
special use permit and developed us 4 story office buildings. The abutting property to the south
was rezened o CP for a medical office building. The proposed UN land use category would
complément the existing mixcd-use and office developments in the area; and would comply with
Policy 1.1.2 of the Masjer Plin which promotes concentrating higher-density housing in areas
with acce}:%to exsting ¢r planned major employment centers, existing infrastructure, and other
services. The request also complies with Policy 1.3.3 which encourages the integration of
grocory stores; restaurants, medical offices, and other daily-needs services as part of or adjacent
to new neighborheods to minimize the need for longer vehicle trips. For these reasons, staff
finds the request for the UN land use category is appropriate for this location.

Department of Aviation
APN 176-04-201-022 is subject to certain deed restrictions which prohibit uses incompatible

with airport operations including those presented in this land use application from being
developed. Applicant must contact the Clark County Department of Real Property Management
to apply for a Deed Restriction Modification to amend existing deed restrictions which prohibit



said use. Permits will not be issued and maps will not be recorded until all required fees
associated with the amended deed restrictions, which would permit currently prohibited uses
included in this application, have been paid and the new CC&Rs are recorded. If apphcant fails
to pay the required deed modification fees and record the new CC&Rs, then pcymlts {or uses
prohibited by existing recorded deed restrictions must not be issued and mappmg of uses
prohibited by existing recorded deed restrictions must not be recorded. /

Staff Recommendation

Adopt and direct the Chair to sign a resolution adopting the amendment This item will be
forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for ﬁu af &tmn on January 8, 2025 at
9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced. / \ \

If this request is adopted, the Board and/or Commissioy ‘mds U:'rat thy appllcatlon is monsm‘ent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the \ﬁaster Pfan Pitle 3) and/or the Xevada

Revised Statutes.
STAFF ADVISORIES:

Department of Aviation 3 :
¢ Compliance with most recent recorded mrport—rel’md de: d restmtlons for APN 176-04-

201-022.

Fire Prevention Bureau /
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in/ accordance with Section 503 of the

International Fire Code and Cls irk County Codle Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
. Apphcant i adv1>ed th it fire/emergeney actess must comply with the Fire Code as
amended. / Y
Clark County Watct Reclam,mun Dlstrlct {( CWRD)
. \{1 comm,,nt

TABIC AC:.

APPROVALS:
[PROTKST: |

I

APPLICANT: XRP GROUP, LLC

CONTACT: ROB GRONAUER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE

#4650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



Neighborhoods
Qutlying Neighborhood (ON)

[T Edge Neighborhaod (EN)

[T Ranch Estate Neighborhood (RN}

T3 Low-Intensity Suburban Nelghborhood (LN)
[ ™id-Intensity Suburban Neighbarhood (M)
[ compact Neighborhood (CN)

Employment
'~ __ Business Employment (BE)
S0 ndustrial Employment (IE)

Planned Land Use Amendment

PA-24-700029

Current

DRAFT

I i

Requested

Commercial and Mixed Use
" neighbarhood Commerdial (NC)

I Comidor Mixed-Use (CM)
' Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM)

Other

[ Agriculture (AG)
{1 oOpen Lands (OL)
7" public Use (PU)
[ major Projects (MP)

m Planning Areas

Requested Area To Change

Spring Valley
Clark County, Nevada

MNote: Categories denoted in the legend may not
apply to the presented area.

Map created on: October 15, 2024

This information is for display purposes only.
No fiability is assumed as to the accuracy of
the data delineated hereon.

Lt IFeet
150 300
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: G_agnje_r_au_d_M_alee

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

PROPERTY OWHER INFORMATION

name: _GK Acquisitions, LLC
ADDREss: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr, # 200
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135

TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  cewL 000-000-0000  emAIL: nfa

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: NRP Group, LLC

ADDRESS:_1228 Fuclid Avenue, 4th floor
city:Cleveland STATE:QH__ ZIP CODE: 44115 REF CONTACTID # n/a
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  cetL000-000-0000 EMAIL: n/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer

ADDRess: 1980 Festivai Plaza Dr. #650

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE:NV _ 2P CODE: 89135 ReF CONTACT 1D # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 _ cELL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnvlaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise quelified to initiate this application under Clark County Code;, that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

- Robert Torres 7-10-24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMEMT USE OMLY-

] ac ] ar I er ] puoo [ sm LC ] ws

ADR | Av ™ PA sC TC VS rls
| X

D AG D DR D pubD D SDR D ™ D Wc OTHER

APPUCATION K (5)  [2A-2 %7~ 700029 ACCERTED BY ree
[ MAFETING DATE /2-3-24 AT 10-1Y-2Y%
BCC MEETG DATE /- 8-25 FrE F 3 200.00

TABICACLOCATION  SPRING VALLEY part J/~12-24

09/11/2023




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: Gragson Family Management Trust, etal
ADDRESS:11665 SUMMIT CLUB DR # 206

ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ceL 000-000-0000  emAiL: n/a

name: NRP Group, LLC

ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue. 4th floor
city: Cleveland STATE:OH__ 2IP CODE: 44115 REF CONTACT ID# nhla
TELEPHONE:000-000-0000  ceLLO00-000-0000 EMAIL: n/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
name: _Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer
ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ zipcoDE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  cELL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correci to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (t, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or iis designee, to enter the premises and to install
any. [equired signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

A o ’&ﬁcré Torres 7-19-49

Property Owner (Signature)” roperty Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTRIEMT USF ONLY-
[]Ac [ ar ] er [ eruoo [ sy ] uc M ows

] A0k [] av PA [] sc [] e ] vs Iz«

D AG D DR Q PUD D SDR [:I ™M D wC OTHER
APPLICATION £ {3) FA-24a- 7oo02S ACCEFTED Y /R
PCRACETING DATE [2-3-2% T Jo-1y-2¢
BCC MEETRIG DATE 1- 8-25". F=e &L 32cv .00

TAB/CAC LOCATION  SPRING VALLeY oare [1~12-2Y

€9/11/2023



LAS VEGAS OFFICE . : .
1980 Festival Plaza Orive, Suite 650 l\ A l - \ I [)l ! R

Las Vegas, NV 89135
T: 702.792.7000 o
F.702.796.7181 CROWELI

ANTHONY | CELESTE
I .
D. 702.693.4215

July 9, 2024

CHOOSE DELIVERY METHOD
VIA UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1¢ Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Master Plan Amendment from BE to UN
NRP - APNs: 176-04-201-011,012, & 014

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents NRP (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced
matter. The Applicant looking to develop approximately 7.82 acres of property located at the
northeast corner of Maule Avenue and Gagnier Boulevard. The property is more particularly
described as APNs: 176-04-201-011, 012, & 022 (collectively the “Site”). The Applicant is
requesting a master plan amendment from Business Employment (BE) to Urban Neighborhood
(UN). Also submitted concurrent with this request, the Applicant is proposing a zone change to
R-5 to develop a multi-family development with associated waivers of development standards.

The Land Use Plan designation for the Site is BE and the zoning is IP and RS20. A change
of the land use plan to UN request satisfies the requirements set forth in Table 30.12-1(h):

1. The proposed amendment is consistent with the overall intent of the Master
Plan:

The Site is planned for BE which generally contemplates commercial and industrial
development. While the Site is zoned RS20 and IP, the Site is located just each of a mixed-use
development - UnCommons. Road ~ and just west of a two (2) four-story office buildings.
UnCommons contains a mixture of commercial and residential uses. Therefore, with the mixed-
use development and office development adjacent to the Site, a light industrial use is no longer
compatible with the existing development. Rather, with Site’s proximity to the developed
commercial uses including the resort-hotel Durango Station, a multi-family use is compatible.
Adding additional multi-family units within easy walking distance of the commercial and resort-
hotel uses will provide for an ideal pedestrian connectivity between the two (2) uses. Also, there
are existing employment opportunities nearby including existing office and warehouse buildings.
With a mixture of uses, the proposed multi-family project is appropriate for the area.

CARSON CITY

www.kcaviaw.com
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2. The proposed ame ndment is required based on changed conditions or further
studies:

The proposed master plan amendment to UN meets the newly adopted Transform Clark
County Master Plan Countywide Goals and Policies including specifically the following:

o Policy 1.3.] encourages integration of grocery stores, restaurants, medical offices, and
other daily-needs services as part of or adjacent new neighborhoods to minimize the need
for longer-vehicle trips. Here, the proposed multi-family development is near several
developed retail commercial shopping centers, several restaurants, banks, and other daily-
needs services.

3. The proposed amendment is compatible with the surrounding area:

The Site is currently zoned RS20 and IP which is a light industrial zoning district. The
Site is Jocated near an existing and developing mixed-use development consisting of commercial
and residential uses, the Durango Station resort-hotel, and other office areas at the busy Durango
Road and I-215 interchange. Even at the density of UN, this use is no more intense than what is
already contemplated for the area. Therefore, the intensity and density of a multi-family
development is appropriate for the area.

4. Strict adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan would

result in a situation neither intended by nor in keeping with the other core
values, goals and policies:

The master plan amendment also meets the more specific Spring Valley Goals and Polices
including the following policies:

e Policy SV-1.1 encourages compatble infil development and standard for
transitioning from higher intensity uses. Here, the Site is an infill property and
the high denser residential multi-family development is not near any less intense
uses and densities.

e Policy SV - 1.3 encourages targeted infill development to support more varied
housing options - type, density, and price point. Here, the Applicant is proposing
a multi-family development.

S. The proposed amendment will not have a negative eflfect on the adjacent
properties or on transportation services and facilities:

The proposed master plan amendment to UN meets the newly adopted Transform Clark
County Master Plan Countywide Goals and Policies including specifically the following:

e Policy 1.1.2 encourages a concentrate higher-density housing in areas with
access to existing or planned high-frequency transit, major employment centers,

www.kenvlaw.com

PA-2Y- Fo002G
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existing infrastructure, and other services. Here, the Site is near the Durango
Road and I-215 interchange which is a major high-frequency ftransit corridor.

6. The proposed amendment will not have a minimal effect on service provisions
or is compatible with existing and planned service provisions and further
development of the area:

The proposed phn amendment will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding
infrastructure not already contemplated in the area. Water and sewer utilities are located near the
Site and the Applicant will provide the necessary infrastructure connecting the existing utilities to
the Site. The Site is located near the Durango Road and I-215 interchange as well as with easy
access Roy Horn Way which as serves on the frontage road to the 215. Finally, the Applicant will
mitigate any impacts the proposed development may have.

7. The proposed amendment will not cause a detriment to the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the people of Clark County:

The proposed amendment will not cause any detriment to public health, safety and general
welfare to the peaple of Clark County. There is a serious need for additional housing opportunities.
This project will be a benefit not a detriment to the community. Fire services and police services
similarly will not be substantially affected by the development of the Site.

Therefore, a master plan amendment to UN is appropriate asthe Applicant has satisfied the

standard for approval Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please let me know if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

iy ot

Anthony J. Celeste

AIC/md

* CARSORN CITY
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12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
7.C-24-0581-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST ETAL & GRAGS(_)N JILL

TRS:

ZONE CHANGES for the following: 1) reclassify 4.6 acres from an R <20 (Resideﬁtial Single-
Family 20) Zone to an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family 50) Zone; and 2) reclassify 3.22 acres
from an IP (Industrial Park) Zone to an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family,. 50) Zone, \

Generally located on the northeast comer of Gagnier Boulevafd and N1 éul_g Avenue Within Spring
Valley (description on file). MN/rr (For possible action) iR

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-201-011; 176-04-201-012; 176-04-201-022

LAND USE PLAN: ' \ N\ . g
SPRING VALLEY - URBAN NEIGHBOEYOOD (GRATER THAN 18 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description B -.
General Summary / \
¢ Site Address: N/A
¢ Site Acreate: 7.82
e Existing Lany Use: Undeveloped

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that the site Is near an existing and developing mixed-use development,
{'nCompfons, consistink of commercial and residential uses, the Durango Station resort-hotel, and
. other olfice areas at the husy [Durango Road and I-215 interchange. The applicant states that light
tndustrialuse is nq longe! compatible with the existing development. The applicant states that even
at'(he density of RMS50, this use is no more intense that what is already contemplated for the area.
Thercfore, th\;/irﬁensity and density of a multi-family development is appropriate. Additionally,
the applicant states that the multi-family development will be within easy walking distance of the
commercial and re<ort-hotel uses. There are also other nearby employment opportunities including
existing oifice and warehouse buildings. The applicant states that the mixture of uses will make
the proposm%lti-family project appropriate for the area.




Pl‘lOl‘ Land Use Requests

Apphcatlon Request Action Date
Number N — 1 A\
SC-24-0261 | Street name change to change the name of Gagnier | Approved , ‘November
Boulevard to Signature Boulevard between Badura | /Denied 7| 6,2024
‘ Avenue and Roy Hom Way | by BCC W AN
' SC-21-0619 | Street name change from Narrative Way to Agilysys | Approved December
| — Way BPC | 2[‘1“1 '
| SC-19-0538  Street name change from Tomsik Street to Narratlv/c Apprui""bd Sepl«..mber
| | Way By PC N 2019
VS-19-0253 | Vacated and abandoned portions of nght-uf way, ‘Approved '} May
belnu Pamalyn Avenue and Maule Avenue”” | by.BCC 2019 N |
WS 19-0254 | Off-site improvements along Maule Avu‘fue <p1\: oved .\Ta'\' //
r \ /by BCC _ pcc | 20187
7C-18-0681 | Reclassified APN 176-04-201-022 from R-E to M-D xpproved | October

| zoning \ b\ BCC 2018

Surroundm” Land Use 3
| Planned Land Use Category ( Zonmg D|s1 rict Exntmg Land Use
‘ tOverim 18

' North | Business Employment L CG &P | |0 ndevcmﬂ& office building
South | Business Employment Cp \/ Appwved office building per ZC-
: / _2_)4]435 -
East Busmesiplu\ ment | IP 7| Office building B B
West ‘ Business E:m1oymuﬁt . cC \ Mixed-use development
(UnCommons) B

The subj ect site i§ w1th1n the Publlc K aulltles \:eedvr Assessment (PFNA) area.
Related Ap Mtlo ns

Apphuﬁo'ﬂ - { Request :

Nujnber | ' |

PA-24 700029 Pl n unendmem to 1ed651gnate the ex1stmg land use category from Business
A | Empl oy1m.nt (LH" ) to Urban Neighborhood (UN) (greater than 18 du/ac) on 7.82
\ ~\ acres|is a curfipanion item on this agenda.

\WS-24-6582 J Waivérs of development standards and a deswn review for a multi-family
LN N residéntial development is a companion item on this agenda. .
| VS.24-0583.7 | A vacation ‘and abandonment for government patent easements, streetlight and

' | yraffic control easements, and 5 foot wide portions of right-of-way being
* Gagnier Boulevard, Maule Avenue, and Agilysys Way is a companion item on

this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. 2

o 4
The applicant requests a zone change from RS20 to RM50 zoning for APNs 176-04-201-011 and
176-04-201-012 and a zone change from IP to RM50 zoning for APN 176-04-201-022 to facilitate
the development of a multi-family project. The accompanying request to change the land use
designation from Business Employment (BE) to Urban Neighborligod (UN) will allow the
requested RM50 zone to be conforming to the Master Plan. Intefided prifmary Jand uses. in the
proposed UN land use category include single-family attachcd and detached hores, duplexes,
triplexes, fourplexes, townhomes, and multi-family. Suppcrting Jind yses include accessyry
dwelling units, multi-family dwellings, and neighborhood serving pubfic (acilities. The R¥50
zone is established to accommodate high-density residentiil deCelopyent in mulij-family
structures that are designed to be pedestrian and transit fyiendly, ‘Phis district is intended to serve
as a transition between high-density, multi-family residential areas wid commercial, mixed-use,
and non-residential areas. A

Staff finds the request for RM50 which allows a maximum density of 50 dw/ac is compatible with
the surrounding area. Directly to the west andsouthwest-of the subject ¢ite is the UnCommons
mixed-use development. The parcel to the west scrass Gagnier: _B(iﬁ{t;xhrd is developed primarily
as a multi-family residential portion of the mixed\usc developmeny with a density of 44.56 dw/ac
when the parcel is looked at by-itsclf. Similarly, on'the parcels 10 the southwest from the subject
site a planned multi-family residentiii portion of a mixed-use development will be at a density of
approximately 43 dwelling units per acre when the fesidential block is looked at separately by
itself. Both residential blocks/parcely are developed or proposed to be developed at densities
similar to what is 4llowed undey/RMS0. The praposed RMS50 zoning district will also complement
the existing and daveloping offices in the area. {h<'IP zoned properties to the north and east were
approved with a special use permit and develdped with 4 story office buildings. The abutting
property to.the south was rezdped to-CP for'a medical office building which is currently under
constyuiction. The proposed RM3( zoning district should therefore comply with Policy 1.1.2 of the
Master Plan which promotes conceqtrating higher-density housing in areas with access to existing
ot planped major employment centers, existing infrastructure, and other services. The request also
“ complics with Policy 1.3.3 which ¢ncourages the integration of grocery stores, restaurants, medical
‘offices, and other daily-needs services as part of or adjacent to new neighborhoods to minimize
the need for longer vehigle trips. For these reasons, staff finds the request for the RM50 Zone is

appropriate for this location.

Department of Aviation

APN 176-04-201-022 is subject to certain deed restrictions which prohibit uses incompatible with
ajrport opé(p(gns including those presented in this land use application from being developed.
Applicant must contact the Clark County Department of Real Property Management to apply for
a Deed Restriction Modification to amend existing deed restrictions which prohibit said use.
Permits will not be issued and maps will not be recorded until all required fees associated with the
amended deed restrictions, which would permit currently prohibited uses included in this
application, have been paid and the new CC&Rs are recorded. If applicant fails to pay the required



deed modification fees and record the new CC&Rs, then permits for uses prohibited by existing
recorded deed restrictions must not be issued and mapping of uses prohibited by existing recorded
deed restrictions must not be recorded. A

The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) moise contour for the Hapy Reid
International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights, Future demand
for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to
continue to upgrade the Harry Reid International Airport facilities Lo ‘meet future\air traffic
demand. \

Staff Recommendation ;
Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of Count§ Con yhissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 8, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise an houng;..rﬂ. 2\ N/

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the #pplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, 4nd/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. - \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Department of Aviation \ \ N\

e Compliance with most recent recorled aifpori*related deed restrictions for APN 176-04-
201-022. e Vi oA/

e Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone naise disclosure statement to the purchaser
or renter of each residential unit|in the proposcd development and to forward the completed
and recorde'd-’r'loise/-discl':'hsure statemenits to the Department of Aviation's Noise Office at
landuse @/}asairpofi.comy1s stréngly enc ura;c'd; that the Federal Aviation Administration
will no loriger approy¢ remedial noise miti¢ation measures for incompatible development
impacted by:aircraft operations which Avas constructed after October 1, 1998; and that
funds will not'be available 1irthe fundre should the residents wish to have their buildings

~purchased o sotpdproofed. '

Fire Prevention Bureau
" e ‘Provide s Fire ApparatusAccess Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International
Fite Code\and Clirk County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
e Applicant is adyised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

amentied.

Clark County ‘@\v":&fer Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Apg?‘/am is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this
proj¥éct; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0337-

2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates
may require another POC analysis.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: NRP GROUP,LLC
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE 650 L;\S VEGS

NV 89135






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form
.
//6_‘\-&

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule

ETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

name:  GK Acquisitions, LLC
ADDRESS:1980 Festival Plaza Dr, # 200
ciTy: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE; 000-000-0000

STATE: NV zip copE: 89135

cere 000-000-0000  emaAiL: n/a

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAaME: NRP Group, LLC

ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue, 4th floor

crry:Cleveland STATE:OQH 2P CODE: 44115
TeLePHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLL000-000-0000 EMAIL: N/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATI{ON

name: Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer
ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

city: Las Vegas STATE:NV 1P CODE: 89135  REF CONTACTID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  cELL 702-792-7048 _ EMAIL: apierce@kcnvlaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alt
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in ali respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

REF CONTACTID # nla

s
Property Owner (Signature)*

Robert Torres

7-10-24

Property Owner (Print)

Date
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule

Zone change to allow for a multi family development

name: Gragson Family Management Trust, etal
ADDRess: 11665 SUMMIT CLUB DR # 206

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zZipcope: 89135
TeLepHONE: 000-000-0000  cgL 000-000-0000  emaAlL: n/a

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: NRP Group, LLC

ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue, 4th floor
city: Cleveland STATE:QH__ ziP CODE: 44115 REF CONTACTID # h/a
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLLQ00Q-000-0000 EMAIL: n/a

name: Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

ciry: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ 2P CODE: 89135 ReF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  ceLL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) othenwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemenis and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {}, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requured sugns on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lo U Roberl Torres 1-19- 49

Préperty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.782.7000 - 57
F: 702.796.7181 CROWELL

KAEMPFER

ANTHONY J. CELESTE

aceleste@kenviaw.com
D: 702.693.4215

September 5, 2024
VIA EMAIL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Zone Change
APNs: 176-04-201-011, 012, & 014
To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents NRP (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced
matter. The Applicant looking to develop approximately 7.82 acres of property located at the
northeast corner of Maule Avenue and Gagnier Boulevard. The property is more particularly
described as APNs: 176-04-201-011, 012, & 022 (collectively the “Site™). The Applicant is
proposing to develop a multi-family development. In addition to the design review for the multi-
family development and associated waivers, the Applicant is requesting a zone change from RS20
and IP to RM50. Also, submitted concurrent with this request, the Applicant is requesting a master
plan amendment from Business Employment (BE) to Urban Neighborhood (UN).

Zone Change:
A zone change from RS20 and IP to RMS50 is appropriate for the following reasons:

e While the Site is zoned RE and IP, the Site is located just east of a mixed-use development
~ UnCommons- and just west of a two (2) four-story office buildings. UnCommons
contains a mixture of commercial and residential uses. Therefore, with the mixed-use
development and office development adjacent to the Site, a light industrial use is no longer
compatible with the existing development. Rather, with Sites proximity to the developed
commercial uses include the resort-hotel Durango Station a multi-family use is compatible.
Adding additional multi-family units within easy walking distance of the commercial and
resort-hotel uses will provide for an ideal pedestrian connectivity between the two (2) uses.
Also, there are existing employment opportunities nearby including existing office and
warehouse buildings. With a mixture of uses, the proposed multi-family project is
appropriate for the area.

e Policy 1.3.1 encourages integration of grocery stores, restaurants, medical offices, and
other daily-needs services as part of or adjacent new neighborhoods to minimize the need
for longer-vehicle trips. Here, the proposed multi-family development is near several

2C-2¥-058 |
LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING KAEMPFER
September 5, 2024

Page 2 CROWELI

developed retail commercial shopping centers, several restaurants, banks, and other daily-
needs services.

e Policy 1.1.2 encourages a concentrate higher-density housing in areas with access to
existing or planned high-frequency transit, major employment centers, existing
infrastructure, and other services. Here, the Site is near the Durango Road and I-215
interchange which is a major high-frequency transit corridor.

e The Site is currently zoned RS20 and IP which is a light industrial zoning district. The
Site is located near an existing and developing mixed-use development consisting of
commercial and residential uses, the Durango Station resort-hotel, and other office areas at
the busy Durango Road and I-215 interchange. Even at the density of RM50, this use is
no more intense than what is already contemplated for the area. Therefore, the intensity
and density of a multi-family development is appropriate for the area.

e A zone change also meets the more specific Spring Valley Goals and Polices including the
following policies:

o Policy SV-1.1 encourages compatible infill development and standard for
transitioning from higher intensity uses. Here, the Site is an infill property and the
high denser residential multi-family development is not near any less intense uses
and densities.

o Policy SV — 1.3 encourages targeted infill development to support more varied
housing options ~ type, density, and price point. Here, the Applicant is proposing
a multi-family development.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

iy 5

Anthony J. Celeste

AJC/jmd

2C-2¢-058|
LAS VEGAS == RENO = CARSON CITY
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12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0583-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST ETAL & GR %GSO‘\ JILL

TRS: /

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between'Roy Horn
Way and Maule Avenue, and between Gagnier Boulevard and Agily s¥s Wayz portion of right-
of-way being Gagnier Boulevard located between Roy Horn Way and Madle Avenue; a hortion
of right-of-way being Maule Avenue located between Gagnier Foulevgrd and Agily sys Way; and
a portion of right-of-way being Agilysys Way located befween Koy Horn Way'and Marule
Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/J p/kh (Fm posyblo actlon)

_ 5 \ _,/ £

- i e — —

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-201-011; 176-04-201-012; 176-04- 201 022

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - URBAN NEIGHBORHOOI) ((;i\EATER 111AN 18 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description | :

The applicant is requésting (0 vacate the nojth and east 33 feet, and west 8 feet of a patent
easement on APN176-04-201-)11 and the east 33 feet and south and west 8 feet of a patent
easement on AI™N 176- 04-201-012Also requesied is the vacation of 5 feet of the Gagnier
Boulevard right-ol-way adjicent to APNs [ 76:04-201-011 and 176-04-201-012, 5 feet of the
Maule Avenue right-of-way adfacent to APN< 176-04-201-012 and 176-04-201-022, and 5 feet
of the Agilysys. Way right-oliway adjscent to APN 176-04-201-022 to allow a proposed
detachied sidewalk [o be constructed. Finally, the applicant is requesting to vacate a 3 foot wide
sl r’eethgiu and traffic control device easement located along Maule Avenue and Agilysys Way on
APN 176-04-201-022. \ The applicant states that due to the subject parcels being developed for
.apartments the s i.‘ated easemenis and right-of-way are no longer necessary.

Prior Land Use Requests _ _ -
‘ Application . Request Action | Date

Number ‘ |
SC-24-0261 | Sfreet name change to change the name of Gag Gagnier Approved ‘ November |
"Boulevard to Signature Boulevard between Badura | /Denied 6,2024 ‘

Avenue and Rov Horn Way | by BCC |
'SC-21-0619 | Street name change from Narrative Way to Agilysys Approved December
 Way by PC (2021

' SC-19-0538 | Street name change from Tomsik Street to Narrative Approved Sep‘te\ber
Way byPC 2019 |



Prior Land Use Requests

Application ‘ Request Action | Date
 Number N
' VS-19-0253 Vacated and abandoned portions of right-of-way bemg Approved May ]
5 Pamalyn Avenue and Maule Avenue | byBCC l 2019
‘ WS-19-0254 | Off-site improvements along Maule Avenue Approved 1@ ay

- \ by BCC % 2019
7C-18-0681 | Reclassified APN 176-04- 1-201-022 from R-E to M-D Approved October

o | zoning B B b\ B C __A{IS |
Surrounding Land Use ) 4 /" N
‘ | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District / Exv:tmg ,Land Use )
| | (Overlay) |, /SN ’

_ ﬁo@ Buglesi}in;ploymeL | _C(_} &P |y _qucvelng -0 & office bmidmu

South | Business Employment CP Approv;d office building per

- B B \_ | ZC-23-0435 -

| East | Business Employment P Ofﬁca‘ bu1ldm:! |

West | Business Employment pe C X | Mixed-is se development ‘
’ { N | (UnCommons)

The sub subject site is within the Public Facﬂmes \Quds AsseSxment (PFN A area.

\

Related Applications . v\ P -
Application | Request™ '- /NS
' Number ) ' '

' PA-24-700029 ! Pl.m ame/ndment to redeswnate tht exxstmg land use category from Business |
\ £ mp]qx ment/(BE), to Urban Ne1ghhorhood (UN) (greater than 18 du/ac) on |
X 7.82 acres )< a corfipanion itc; item of this agenda.
Z(C-24-0581 A zone change to reclasmv\ “the site from RS20 and IP to RM50 is a
coppanion jten-on this ag ¢nda. |
-, Walvers of developrmesit standards and a design review for a multi-family

1U«1dt‘l1tlal devr.lopment is a companion item on this agenda. |

WS 24—0‘3 82"

:"STA\DARD% FOR AI’PROV }.L
\ The app 1cant shall dembnstrai€ that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
\0 . |

\ | .

Analysis

Public Works - Dev elopment Review

Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements that are not necessary for site, drainage, or
roadway Wopment and right-of-way for detached sidewalks.

Staff Recommendation
Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

action on January 8, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

o Satisfy utility compariies’ requirements.

o Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the order o1 vacation miust be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the dpplication will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substdntial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions 10 an exténsion of time; the extensipn
of time may be denied if the project has not conu-rienceu_g.h/r theré hus been no substartial
work towards completion within the time Gpecified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and dead! ines.

Public Works - Development Review N \

e The installation of detached sidewslks wiil. require the recordution of this vacation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary ‘casements. for utiliies, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices; "~ e _

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or.applicable map submittal;

¢ Revise legal description, if necessa.-‘\j, , priot to fecording.

Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Burean Ls ;
e Provide a'Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the

International ¥ 'ire Code and Clark Couyrity Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
~ amended.

_. "'é‘lark_._( '(.)un.t._\'-Water Recl:r:_)lati_pti' District (CCWRD)
; e Noobjection. |

TAB/CAC:,
APPROVAILS:
PROFESTS:

APPLICANT: NRP GROUP, LLC
CONTACY. KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE #650, LAS VEGS,

NV 89135






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: GK Acquisitions, LLC

ADDRESs:1980 Festival Plaza Dr, # 200

crrv: Las Veqas STATE: NV 71P coDE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000 gL 000-000-0000  emAlL: nfa e

APPLICANT INFORMATION

namve: NRP Group, LLC

ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue, 4th floor
city: Cleveland STATE:QH__ ZIPCODE: 44115  REF CONTACTID # N/a
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLL000-000-0000 EMAIL: n/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
NamE: Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer

ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ zipcopE: 89135 REF CONTACT 1D # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  cELL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(t, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified lo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before & hearing can be
conducted, (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

]

- Robert Torres 7-10-24
Prdperty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAaME: Gragson Family Management Trust, etal

ADDREss:11665 SUMMIT CLUB DR # 206

crTy: Las Vegas state:NV____ 7IPcope: 89135
TeLepHoONE: 000-000-0000  ceu 000-000-0000  emAlL: nfa

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: NRP Group, LLC

ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue, 4th floor
citv: Cleveland STATE:OH__ 7P CODE: 44115 REF CONTACT ID # n/a
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  CcELL000-000-0000  EMAIL: n/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
name: Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer
ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

city: Las Vegas STATE:NV  z1P coDE: 89135 ReF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached tegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in ali respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any f%quired signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

IRy j Fi ’Rol?&fé, 1/07’}’ 2o 1-19-24

Property Owner (Signature)® ‘Property Owner (Print) Date
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TANEY ENGINEERING

€030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

August 28, 2024

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Maule & Gagnier
APN: 176-04-201-011, 176-04-201-012, & 176-04-201-022
Justification Letter for Vacation of Easements

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, NRP Group, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for the vacation
of existing easements.

Patent Easement Vacation:
This request is to vacate the north 33 feet, the east 33 feet, the south 8 feet, and the west 8 feet of a patent
casement of APN: 176-04-201-012 & 176-04-201-01 1.

Right of Way Vacation:
This request is to vacate 5 feet of the Gagnier Street right-of-way, 5 feet of Maule Avenue right-of-way and, 5
feet of Agilylysis way, right -of -way. This is due to proposed detached sidewalk.

Streetlight and Traffic Control Easement Vacation:
This request if to vacate the existing 3-foot-wide streetlight and traffic control device easement along Maule
and Agilylysis Way.

Due to the subject parcels being developed into apartments, the stated easements are no longer necessary. A
legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for the vacation has been provided with this application
for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Robert Cunningham

111
VS-29-0583
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12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0582-GRAGSON FAMILY MANAGEMENT TRUST ETAL & GRAGSO\' JILL

TRS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmg } ] mcrease retaining wall
height; and 2) modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family development on 7. 82 me 1n g R\1*0 (ResMcntlaI
Multi-Family 50) Zone. . P

Generally located on the northeast corner of Gagnier Boulewid al ,d Maule Avenue W uhm
Spring Valley. MN/rr/kh (For possible action) /

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-201-011; 176-04-201-012; 176-04-201-622

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR DS

1. Increase retaining wall-height to 3.5 feet whire 3 fuet is H ' maximum height per Section
30.04.03C (a 16.7% increase).
2. a. Reduce throat depth tv 19 fret aloyg Gagnier Boulevard where 150 feet is

requiéd per 'niform Stindard Drawing 222.1 (an 87.3% reduction).

b. Reduce throat depth to' 121 feet alongMaule Avenue where 150 feet is required
per Uniform Standard Drawing 2221 (an 19.3% reduction).

C. Redice throat depth to 36 feet along Agilysys Way where 150 feet is required per
_Umform Standafd Dr*wung 222.1 (a 76% reduction).

L. X\D USE PLAN
SP RIN(; VALLEY - URBAN NEI(!HBORHOOD (GREATER THAN 18 DU/AC)

' HACK( +ROUN
Project De scnptmn
General Summayy
o Site Address; X/A
‘Site Acreage: 7.82
Project Yype: Multi-family residential
NM of Units: 390
Density (du/ac): 49.9
Number of Stories: 4
Building Height (feet): 55
Square Feet: 677,972
Open Space Required/Provided: 39,000/41,854



¢ Parking Required/Provided: 601/604
o Sustainability Required/Provided: 5/5
at

Site Plan
The plan depicts a multi-family development located on a 7.82 acre site. The prject corsists of
a single 677,972 square foot 4 story multi-family building with 390 apajtinent \;m'is with a
density of 49.9 dwelling units per acre. The building is proposed to wfap around a 4 level
parking garage. The building is setback a minimum of 33feet from Gagsiier Boulevard, 24.5 feet
from Maule Avenue, and 42 feet from Agilysys Way. The building f also s€tback a minimum
of 49.5 feet from the northern property line. The building features’ 2'open/courtyards connected
by a covered patio which provide a portion of the open spacé for jhe project. \The northern
courtyard will feature a 2,340 square foot outdoor pool \};iﬂx sealifig and lounging areas. khe
southern courtyard will feature outdoor dining and lounging argds forthe\residents. Kinally; an
open space area is proposed on the east side of tife building which ihcludes a dog park
surrounded by a 6 foot high tubular steel fence and pidestrian ‘ate, ari outdoor grill, gaming
areas, and seating.

Vchicular access into the site is from 3 d/ri\?:ewagf‘m{n the surrounding streets including Gagnier
Boulevard, Maule Avenue, and Agilysys Way. Tho-driveway, from Maule Avenue provides
direct access into the south side of the parking warage. The driveways ffom Gagnier Boulevard
and Agilysys Way provide access to the\ north, stde of the sarage as well as surface parking
spaces adjacent to the north building entrarice and along the east side of the property. Within the
garage there are 18 EV-instatied-and 151 EV-cdpable parking spaces proposed. The parking
garage also features a stordge area (01 39 bicycles. A,.M‘ash‘srérvicing area is located next to the
northern garage entrano¢, \ ¢

Pedestrian access /s provided al/several locations on 411 sides of the building. An entry plaza with
concrete walkways is provided on the north-side o the building entrance. A gate secure access
point for pedestrians is provided near the northwest corner of the building along Gagnier
Boulevard—Other building eftrances whick connect to the public sidewalk are found further
south «long Gagnicr Boulevard, clong the south side of the building adjacent to Maule Avenue,
and”along the east dide adjacent (o Agilysys Way. Individual first floor units along Gagnier
Roulevard as. well ad several upits along Maule Avenue are proposed to have walkway
_ connections to the publit sidewalk. First floor units located along the east side of the building are
‘proposed, to feature private fenced yards with 3 foot 6 inch high tubular steel fencing with
pedestrian pates. | /

Landscaping =/

The plans depict rroposed street landscaping along Gagnier Boulevard, Maule Avenue, and
Agilysys Way consisting of a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk, with 2, 5 foot wide landscape strips
on each SM the sidewalk. The landscape area includes a 15 foot wide pedestrian realm that is
proposed to include 1 bench and 1 waste receptacle along each street frontage. The street
landscape consists of 3 species of medium trees spaced 20 feet on center and generally staggered
on each side of the sidewalk except where the site visibility zone prevents their planting, along
with 5 species shrubs. Each tree is proposed to have a 2.5 inch caliper at the time of planting, and
all species chosen are projected to have a height of 25 feet to 30 feet and a canopy of 368 square



feet to 530 square feet at maturity. A total of 83 medium street trees and 249 shrubs are required
and provided.

Parking lot landscaping consists of 4 species of medium trees each proposed to hate a'2.5 inch
caliper at the time of planting, with heights of 25 feet to 30 feet and canopies of 236 square feet
to 530 square feet at maturity. Nine parking lot trees are required within ifie surfice parking
areas and 10 trees are provided. Nine additional trees are provided on site s well. All proposed
trees and shrubs are low-water use species. \

Elevations NN A : _
The plans depict all 4 sides of a 4 story building with a maximu: heig hit of 55 feet\above ground
level. The plans also depict the interior courtyard elevaiions of-the building. The building
consists of varying roof lines that include parapet walls of differgnit hejghts, wall plang reces<es,
varying window sizes, canopies over entrances, and decoratite lighting. > The exteriog Of the
buildings consists of four different colors of painted stucco finishes. Apdrtments on the second,
third, and fourth floors are proposed to feature balconies while many of the first floor apartments
are proposed to feature fenced yards and covered patio areas.

A building entrance with double glass {oors is provided on th north side of the building and
features a canopy, decorative lighting, wnd architectural columys. Residential building and
courtyard access as well as an entrance to'the styiiaccess is provided on the west elevation with
canopies over the entrances and decorative lighting> Three resilential building entrances are
Jocated along the south elevatien-which include detcrative lightixg. One entrance adjacent to the
garage access also has rocfed strucwure. [he east elevation provides an entrance to the stair

access with decorative }ighting.

Floor Plans j j \

The plans depict 390 apariyent units with-213,.1 Sedroom, 151, 2 bedroom, and 26, 3 bedroom
units. The 1 bedrotm units are proposed to range from 664 to 903 square feet. The 2 bedroom
units are proposed to'tange from 1,062 to 1.338 square feet. The 3 bedroom units are proposed
to range from 1,298 to'|,541 square feet. Most first floor units will feature a patio, while most
second through fourth (Tvor units will feature a balcony. The first floor main entrance on the
sorth sigde ol"the building leads intoan indoor amenity area which will include a business center,
" a socidl gathering area, and a'clubhouse with a gym.

Applicant’s Justifjcation

The applicant siates that the proposed multi-family development is appropriate and compatible
with the surrounding area due to the proximity to developed commercial uses including the
Durango  Station ‘tesort-hotel, office uses and developing mixed-use areas including
UnCominons. The intensity and density of the proposed multi-family development is also

appropriati fof the area.

The applicant states that the waiver requested to increase the retaining wall height along the
northwest portion of the site from 3 feet to 3.5 feet is a slight increase and will not negatively
impact the site or surrounding property. The applicant also states that the waiver to reduce the
throat depth for each driveway the surrounding streets will not negatively impact the site. The




applicant further states that residents and guests will be able to access the site from 3 different
access points which will reduce the traffic in each area and mitigate the concern for stacking in
the right-of-way. .

/(

Prior Land Use Requests _ N - I —  S—
Application ‘Request Actiou"' Date
Number | <

SC-24-0261 | Street name change to change ‘the name of Gagmer [ Approved lcftn-veml_)er |
| Boulevard to Signature Boulevard between Badum ‘/Denigd | 6,2024

| Avenue and Roy Horn Way \ by BCC A\
SC-21 0619 | Street name change from Narrative Way to Ac}fysys \pproved -\_Dccem'hgr
| Way 7 P b\;\PC 12021 N
SC 19-0538 | Street name change from Tomsik | Street 19} Nmarrmpm oved Septembcr Bl
| Way - | by P& 2018/
| VS-19-0253 | Vacated and abandoned p pOI‘thIlS of r\hht-of-\'t ay f&f{i)roved May
| beingz Pamalyn Avenue and Maule Avenud, /by BCC | 2019
| WS-19-0254 | | Off-site improvements alom_ F\‘mule Avenue \ Approved May
; hy BCC ‘ 2019
| 7C-18-0681 Reclassified APN 176-!T4 201 022 fmm R-E £, ﬁ Ahproved October
~ 'Dzoning |\ ™ N h'r BCC | 2018
Surround_g_. Land Use \ \ / P
Planned Land Usa € atcuqry ‘ Zyning District: | Eyisting Land Use ‘
(Overlay) -~ | _
[North ‘Business F Enu‘JO\ muu __"_ ' CG&IP | Undeveloped&ofﬁce building |
South | Business tmplovn lent | /  CP | \ Approved office building per ZC-
: L_| \ 123-0435 B
'East | E Business Employmén mént I\ |Officcbuilding |
West | Business Employmem CC_-"' Mixed-use development

| e ~/ (UnCommons) ]
The s 1bJect site is W 1th1n the Pubtlc Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Relatt Lgpplkatlons N\ ) -
\ Apphmtmn \| Requrst
N "Number, l -
PA -24-70t JO29 ! Plan amendment to rede51gnate the existing land use category from Business |
| Em 3loyment (BE) to Urban Neighborhood (UN) (greater than 18 du/ac) on
| 782 acresis a companion item on this a; genda. ‘
'ZC-24:0581 1 A zone change to reclassify the site from RS20 and IP to RMS0 is a
l__ '\~ i companion item on thisagenda.
VS-24-0583 A vacation and abandonment for govemment patent ‘easements, streethght
and traffic control easements, and 5 foot wide portions of nght-of-way being
Gagnier Boulevard, Maule Avenue, and Agilysys Way is a companion item |
| ) on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards /

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposcd request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) d{ the arta adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner;.2) the proposal Wwill not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, oy visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimenty}’to the public welfare; and 3) ‘the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not cycate ap/undye” burden on, any pyblic
improvements, facilities, or services. ¢ " / , \/
Waiver of Development Standards #1

The applicant is requesting a 3.5 foot high retixiving wall along a portion of the northern property
line which exceeds the maximum allowable height of 3 feet. \No additjonal fencing is proposed
on top of the retaining wall. The CG zoned properiy. to the nurth is cturently undeveloped. It
appears there would be enough room betiveen the driveway and property line to provide 2 tiered
retaining walls with a 3 foot horizontal offset to not exceed the mayimum retaining wall height.
Another option would be adding a fence yn top, of The retaininp, wall that is 85% open which
would allow a retaining wall to-be greater than 3 feet in height. Given that there are other viable
options besides granting th¢ waiver, Saff recommends dénial of this request.

Design Review ; : | \

Development of (e subject property is reviewed to détermine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmoniols and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectura! and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site acces< and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadway's or neightorhood traffic,

Ve overall design of the building incorporates the 4 sided architectural standards. The building
" facades are artivulated through e use of balconies, shade elements, covered entrances, and a
variable voofline ‘with a yerticil elevation change of at least 2 feet for every 50 feet. The design
provides hmain building entrance with a roofed structure next to the garage entrance which
faces Mauld Avenue. /There are additional pedestrian entrances with canopies on Gagnier
Boulevard and Agilysts Way as well as on the north side of the building which all directly link
to the public sideyalk along the surrounding streets providing connectivity. Decorative lighting
is proposed at «l1 building entrances. Open space is provided in accordance with the design
standards%q;i’i/ncludes an outdoor pool, dog park, and other active and passive recreation areas.

Two through-access drives are provided which connect Gagnier Boulevard with Agilysys Way
as well as the parking garage. The parking garage is surrounded by the apartment building and is
therefore, not visible from the streets except for the entrance facing Maule Avenue.



Staff finds the proposed multi-family residential development complies with Master Plan Policy
6.2.1 which encourages the design and intensity of new development to be compatible with
established neighborhoods and uses in terms of its height, scale, and overall mix use uses. The
proposed development is consistent and compatible with the multi-family develogfment to the
west. Therefore, staff can support this request.
Public Works - Development Review ) '

Waiver of Development Standards #2 A -.

Staff has no objection to the reduced throat depths for the commerdial driyeways on'Gagnier
Boulevard, Maule Avenue and Agilysys Way. The 3 driveways should sceCqualuse, mitigating
potential impacts from the reduced throat depths. >

Department of Aviation /_./ .- /,.’
APN 176-04-201-022 is subject to certain deed restritions vhich prohibit uses incotyatible
with airport operations including those presented in'this land” use application from being
developed. Applicant must contact the Clark County Department of X€al Property Management
to apply for a Deed Restriction Modification to amend existing deed. restrictions which prohibit
said use. Permits will not be issued and fmaps-will not by recorded until all required fees
associated with the amended deed restrictions, which would permit cturently prohibited uses
included in this application, have been pi&jd and. the new € C&Rs'are recorded. If applicant fails
to pay the required deed modification fe¢s and\record the few CC&Rs, then permits for uses
prohibifed by existing recorded deed resirictiohs rxust not be Jjssued and mapping of uses
prohibited by existing recorded-deed restrictions must not he recofded.

The property lies jusi outside the AE-60 (60-65 AONL) noise contour for the Harry Reid
International Airpori-and is Subject to contining airdraft noise and over-flights. Future demand
for air travel and #frport @peratisns is /expected to ingrease significantly. Clark County intends to
continue to upgrade the MNarfy Reid Imteruational Airport facilities to meet future air traffic
demand. \

Staff Recommendation,
Appfoval of waivers-of development standards #2a, #2b, and #2c, and the design review; denial
of waiver ol developrient standards #1. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County
Commissioners', meeting for. fipdl action on January 8, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise
‘announced. \ \ '
. ,_ |
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with \the stantards awd purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revisetl Statutes.

\/



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:

Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subgivision jriapping
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastrycture nocessary to
provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in [He area; }

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issied without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. N\ .
Applicant is advised within 2 years from the appro/y-a'i date fhe applicatior, must
commence or the application will expire unless extendcd with approval of ah extensi n of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations rfiay warrant denfel or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension o time shay be denied if the projecthas
not commenced or there has been no substantial'work toard< comptletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will tequire a‘new lafid use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliange” with all conditions and
deadlines. : \

Public Works - Development Review

Drainage study and compliance;

Traffic study and compliance; N
Full off-site improvements; \k B .
The installation of dcfached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necedsary easements fot utilities, fedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic
control devices: '

Department of Aviation".

Complianct with most recent recorded :.;ir'bort—related deed restrictions for APN 176-04-
201-022. ~

Applicant is advised that issuin a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser

or renter of each residential unit in the proposed development and to forward the
completed and retorded nuise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's
Nloise Office at landisse@|sairport.com is strongly encouraged; that the F ederal Aviation
Administration will ‘ud longer approve remedial noise mitigation measures for
ingompatible devielopment impacted by aircraft operations which was constructed after
Octuber 1, 1998; and that funds will not be available in the future should the residents
wish Yo Kave théir buildings purchased or soundproofed.

Fire Prevention Bureau

Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
Inteitational Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has’been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC, Tracking
#0337-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. /

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: _

APPLICANT: NRP GROUP, LLC AN\
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE #650, LAS VEGS,
NV 89135 : \



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: GK Acquisitions, LLC
ADDRESs:1980 Festival Plaza Dr, # 200

cITy: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV ZiP cODE: 89135
TeLepHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLL 000-000-0000  emaiL: n/a

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: NRP Group, LLC
ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue, 4th floor

city:Cleveland STATE:QH__ ZIP CODE: 44115 REFCONTACTID # N/a
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLL000-000-0000 EMAIL: N/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
nAaME: Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

crry: Las Vegas STATE:NV _ zip coDE: 89135  REFCONTACTID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  cELL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

d Robert Torres 7-10-24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-011 & 012 and 022

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Maule
Zone change to allow for a multi family development

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
nAME: _Gragson Family Management Trust, etal
ADDRESs: 11665 SUMMIT CLUB DR # 206
ciy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2IP coDE: 89135
TeLepHonE: 000-000-0000  cewe 000-000-0000  emaiL: n/a

APPLICANT INFORMATION

name: NRP Group, LLC
ADDRESS:_1228 Euclid Avenue, 4th floor

cry:Cleveland STATE:OH _ ZIP CODE: 44115 REFCONTACTID # n/a
TELePHONE: 000-000-0000  cELLOD0-000-0000 EMAIL: N/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
name: Kaempfer Crowell -- Bob Gronauer
aporess: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

ciTv: Las Vegas STATE:NV  ziP cODE: 89135 REF CONTACT D # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL 702-792-7048  EMAIL: apierce@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rells of the properly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the infarmation on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in ali respects true and corect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, lo enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

'Ro)ﬂﬂf L Torves T1-10-44

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE + - .
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.792.7000 s
F: 702.796.7181 CROWELL

ANTHONY J. CELESTE
aceleste @kenvlaw.com

October 10, 2024 D: 702.693.4215

VIA EMAIL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Design Review, and Related Waivers
NRP - APNs: 176-04-201-011, 012, & 014

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents NRP (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced
matter. The Applicant looking to develop approximately 7.82 acres of property located at the
northeast comner of Maule Avenue and Gagnier Boulevard. The property is more particularly
described as APNs: 176-04-201-011, 012, & 022 (collectively the “Site”). The Applicant is
proposing to develop a multi-family development. In addition to the design review for the multi-
family development and associated waivers, the Applicant is requesting a zone change from RS20
and IP to RM50. Also, submitted concurrently with this request, the Applicant is requesting a
master plan amendment from Business Employment (BE) to Urban Neighborhood (UN).

Design Review Multi-Family Development:

The Applicant is proposing to develop a 390-unit luxury multi-family project on the Site.
The proposed density is approximately 49.9 dwelling units per acre which is permitted in the RM50
zoned district. The Applicant is build one (1) multi-family building wrapped around a parking
garage. The building will be four-stories at a height of approximately 55-feet. Like the proposed
density, the proposed buildings’ heights are within the maximum allowed height of 75-feet under
the RM50 design standards. The bedroom mix is as follows: 212 one-bedroom units, 152 two-
bedroom units, and 26 three-bedroom units.

Access to the Site will be from a main drive-aisle across the northern portion of the Site
connecting Gagnier Boulevard to Agilysys Way. Access to the northern portion of the garage is
from this main drive-aisle. A second access point to the Site is from the south and from Maule
Avenue leading directly into the garage. The four-story building will be located on the south of
drive aisle. The Site complies with parking by providing 604 parking spaces where 604 parking
spaces are required.

The development will provide both indoor and outdoor amenities. A pool, courtyard, and
outdoor kitchen will be located on the north half of the Site. A second interior courtyard will be
located on the south half of the Site. Along the eastern portion of the Site will be a dog park. The
Site is exceeding the open space requirement by providing 50,436 square feet of open space where
36,900 square foot of open space is required. Other on-Site amenities will include:
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¢ Business Center
e Social Gathering Area
e Clubhouse featuring full cardio and strength training facility

Further, Title 30 requires the Applicant to achieve five (5) sustainability points for multi-

family residential developments, which the Applicant has met in the following ways:

e 30.04.05(J)(3)(i) — Provide at least 10% more trees than typically required by
Title 30. Here, the development is providing 96 trees around the perimeter of
the Site adjacent to public right-of-way and in parking areas where 84 trees are
required. This is greater than 10%. (1 point)

e 30.04.05(J)(3)(ii) - Provide 95% or more of all required landscaping with plants
that have very low or low water needs. Here, the proposed landscaping is 100%
very low or low water needs. (1 point)

e 30.04.05(0)(3)(iii) — Exceeding the base width requirements by 10% equals Y-
point. Here, the proposed landscape width along Agilysis Way is greater the
10%. (1/2 point)

e 30.4.05(J)(3)(vi) — Landscaping for Energy Conservation and Solar Gains.
Here, the landscaping design provided plant material on the south and west
sides of the building. (1/2 point)

e 30.04.05(J)(4)(i) — Cool Roof. Here, the proposed building design provided a
solar reflectance index (SRI) is equal to or greater than 78. (1 poinf)

o 30.04.05(3)(4)(ii)(c)(3) — Provide a minimum floor-to-ceiling height of 9 feet
on all floors to facilitate natural ventilation. Here, the proposed building design
provides 9-feet floor to ceiling on floors. (1/2 point).

e 30.04.05(0)(4)(ii)(c)(6) — Shade Device/Awnings. Shade devices such as an
awning are provided above all the building entrances. (1/2 point)

Waiver of Development Standards

I.

Increase height of retaining wall to 3.5 feet along the northwest portion of the Site where
3 feet is the maximum height per 30.04.04C.2. This is a slight increase from the maximum
height and it will not negatively impact the site or surrounding property.

The Applicant further requests a waiver for reduced throat depth at the Site. The required
minimum throat depth is 150 feet. The throat depth along Gagnier Boulevard is 19.29 feet,

LAS VEGAS * RENO e+ CARSON CITY
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along Maule Avenue it is 117.52 feet and along Agilysis Way is 33.82 feet. The reduced
throat depths will not negatively impact the Site. Residents and guests will be able to access
the Site from three different access points which will reduce traffic in each area and
mitigate the concern for stacking in the right-of-way.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Anthony J. Celeste

AJC/jmd

LAS VEGAS =« RENO + CARSON CITY
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12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0569-TPG/CORE ACQUISITIONS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Durango Drive loc: dled between
Maule Avenue and Badura Avenue within Spring Valley (descnptlon onf ﬁle) MN/mi/kh (For
possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-301-001

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - URBAN NEIGHBORHOO]J

BACKGROUND:

Project Description -

The plans depict the vacation and abandomnent vf a5 foot wnh: _portion of rlght-of-way being
Durango Drive along the west side of the site. The.dpplicant staics that the vacation is necessary
to accommodate the required detachcd sidewqlk.

Prior Land Use Reguests ) ‘ . - _
Application | Request /  / _ Action Date
Number | O A=, | | ‘
ET-24-400051  , Fourth extension of tipe for a multi-family | Approved | June
(WS-0793-10) residentid] development o by BCC | 2024 .
VS-"-’-0566 ' JV acated and abandoned easements Approved | December
O\ by PC 2022
y LT-Z“ 40002 " Third' extension of time for a multi-family Approved April
(WS- -1793- 16) resjdential development by BCC | 2022
\VS-19-0996 Va( ated and abandoned easements - explred i Approved | February \
| by BCC | 2020 |
ET- 9-4001/ | ‘*\econd extension of time for a multi-family Approved Apnl
(WS -0793- 16) ‘ residential development by BCC 2020

' ADET-} First administrative extension of time for a | Approved Apnl
(WS 079 multl-famlly residential development | by ZA ‘ 2019




Prior Land Use Requests

Application ' Request Action | Date
 Number o - - - - / _ ‘
' WS-0793-16 ' Increased building height and allowed alternative App A__pril

landscaping, waived conditions of a zone change by }X "‘()17
for detached sidewalks and enhanced landscaping, -
design review for a multi-family development, and Y
| | increased finished grade ' ]
7C-0146-12 Reclassified 10.5 acres of the site from R- R-E anyl & -2 \")nroved \;_lay
to R-4 zoning for a multi-family resi derm A by BE C 20-12
| development

CP-0979-11 Amendment to the Spnng Valley Lafd Usp’Plau Adopted | Marc?

(PA-0011-11) designating the subject parcels to Rf51dentw1 Urlmn by BCC 201"’
| | Center _ S N LV |
Surrounding Land Use \ A o )

‘ Planned Land Use Category | Zoming Dlstrlct | Existiog Land Use

I [ fOverlay N -
| North | Corridor Mixed-Use 1CC | UnComnigns mixed-use

South Business Employment \CG N Shopping center |

East | Urban Nelghborhood (greater | R M32 N limft-x”eloped
_ | than 18 dw/ac) : ]

West Entertainment Muxd st ‘ C\R (Rh{\des Ram.h '8 )urango Hotel & Casino

| \ PG )

The subject site is w1ti'm the > Public Fac ilities' ‘\eeds r\ssessment (PFNA) area.
I

STANDARDS mR AP?’I(O\"AL . -
The applicant shall, demonn\f ate that the propuwd request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ==

Anals'sis N
Puhllc Waorks - Devetopment Review
Staff i ;qx no oh;ectlon te thu vacatmn of right-of-way for detached sidewalks.

‘Staff Rebs nmmenldatmn.
Annroval

If thl\ request is appf oved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standard$ and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning.
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.



Public Works - Development Review

Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circupstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time;{he extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or thers has beeh no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and the applican;“is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlinds.

Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Maule Aventie and asSociated spandrels;

The installation of detached sidewalks will require the recopdation of this vacation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easen<nts for” utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices; ] 7\ \

30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division ;;m'fi sub;n’it separate document
if required, for dedication of any necessary right—_of-way""énd easements for the Badura
Avenue improvement project; 90 days to record said separal< document for the Badura
Avenue improvement project; y '

Vacation to be recordable prior to bdilding permit issuarce or applicable map submittal;

Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing

No comment. ' /

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPIICANT: TPG/CORE ACQUISITIONS, LLC
CONTACT: LEXA GRFEN, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
_<TE. 650, LAS VEGAS, NV. 89135
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Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form 5'

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-301-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

Vacation of Right-of-Way

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: _TPG/CORE (DURANGO & BADURA) ACQUISITIONS LLC
ADDRESS: 112 North Curry Street

ciry: Carson City STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 88703
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLt 000-000-0000  EmAIL: N/A

APPLICANT INFCRMATION

NAME: TPG/CORE (DURANGO & BADURA) ACQUISITIONS LLC

APDRESS:112 North Curry Street
ciry: Carson City STATE: N\/__ ZIP CODE: 89703 REF CONTACTID # NA

TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  CELLOQO0-000-0000 EMAIL: N/A
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

namie: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer
ADDREss; 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Ste.
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ 1P CODE: 88135 REF CONTACTID# N/A

TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL 702-792-7031 _ EMAIL: LGreen@kcrviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atlached legal description, all
plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true and correct to the bestof
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be
conducted. (t, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to inslall

any required slgns(uSid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

_/ ) Ken Picerne p 2/13/24
P_mJuﬂy Owner (Slgnsture) Property Owner (Prinf) Dato
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

Oac 1 ar [ er [Qeuoo  []sn 1 uc |
[ AR [ av [ ra sC TC Lt vs [ zc

D AG D DR ﬂ PUD D SDR D ™ D WC OTHER
APPLICATION #(s) Qf- ]ﬂ '@6 2 ACCEPTED BY ﬂ? Zl _
pcmeenG oate [ L3 { DATE -1V

BCC MEETING DATE Fee: -t ’/ 100

TAB/CAC LOCATION %&'53 VD:/@ DATE H"I'L‘LZ

09/13/1023
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE : : '
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

Las Vegas, NV 85135
T: 702.792.7¢00 1 i
F: 702.796.7181 ( R( n‘\ l l l .

LEXA D. GREEN
igree. com
D: 702.792.7000

August 26, 2024
VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1st Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter - Vacation of Right-of-Way
TPG/Core (Durango & Badura) Acquisitions, LLC
APNs: 176-04-301-061

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this firm represents TPG/Core (Durango & Badura) Acquisitions, LLC in the
above reference matter. On behalf of TPG/Core (Durango & Badura) Acquisitions, LLC, we are
submitting this application to request a vacation on the east side of South Durango Drive between West
Maule Avenue and West Badura Avenue.

By way of background, on April 27, 2017, the Clark County Board of County Commissioners
(“BCC™) approved a design review, waiver of conditions, and waiver of development standards to allow
for a multi-family residential development (WS-0793-16). Subsequently, four (4) extensions of time have
been approved for WS-0793-16 (ADET-19-900191, ET-19-40017, ET-22-400021 and ET-24-400051).

Application ET-24-400051 included a condition of approval that requires detached sidewalks along
the east side of South Durango Drive, between West Maule Avenue and West Badura Avenue. TPG/Core
(Durango & Badura) Acquisitions, LLC requests to vacate a five-foot portion of the right-of-way o allow
for the development of detached sidewalks as required by the condition of approval.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Lexa D. Green

LDG/ldg

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



V/ 514-05)

August 26, 2024 KAEMPFER

Page 2

CROWELL

LAS VEGAS + RENO « CARSON CITY

www.kenvlaw.com






12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0549-BURGER TERRY E & JANE D FAMILY TRUST & BURG 1‘R TLRRY E

TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks for a proposéd accessory
structure in conjunction with an existing single-family residence 0'1 0. 20 deres in an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. \ /

Generally located on the east side of Red Rock Street and the north :rxde of Saddle A\ cnue wnhm
Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/kh (For possible action) / . /7 \ : .

¢

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-13-416-004

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR])% . ~ /
1. a. Reduce the interior side setbuck to'3 feet for a promsed accessory structure where

5 feet is requlr;.d per Section'30.02.06 (a 40% rediction).
b. Reduce the fear setback to 3 feet for a proposed accessory structure where 5 feet

is requ'ufcii per Section 10 02.00 (a 40% reductlon)

LAND USE PLAX:
SPRING VALLEY - MID- NG TENSITY St ISUE\ BAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROL ND.

Project Description

Gen¢ral Summary

Sife Address: 3@82 Red Rock Street

Site Acreage: 0.20

Project Type: Actessory structure (shade structure)
Building Height (feet): 9 (shade structure)

Square Féet: 128 (shade structure)/1,714 (primary dwelling)

Site Play

The plan depigts an existing single-family residence with access off Red Rock Street. There is a
proposed aseéssory structure (shade structure) in the northeast corner of the parcel that will be
placed over the existing hot tub. The accessory structure will be triangular with one post 3 feet
from the north property line, another post is 3 feet from the cast property line, and a third post 19
feet from the north and east property lines. A triangular shaped fabric cover will be supported by

all 3 posts.

G



Landscaping
There is no new landscaping proposed with this request.

Elevations

The plans depict a proposed accessory structure that is supported by 3 posts. Th¢ posts ate used
to support a shade fabric that is 16 feet long on the west and south sides, whil¢ the nojtheast side
is 23 feet long. The posts are 6 inch round structural steel that are silver in color. \The overall
height will be 9 feet. S/
Applicant’s Justification /7 N0\ /

The applicant states that they would like to construct a shade ;1f’-ilctur9'!-o{}er the existing hot tub.
There is an active building permit (BD24-33513) that requires e approval of\this waiver
request. No changes are being proposed to the exjsting lafdscaping and the“x_\applri,L/ant

acknowledges that the accessory structure will not match the priipar;/fwelljﬁg. \/

" _ /
Prior Land Use Requests N L
| Application | Request ) .| Action | Date

) \

Number P N
FWS-IOIZ-O] Reduced the separation for an accessory structure ‘ Approved | September
I | (shed) from primary dwdlling v~ N\ |byPC 2001

SC-1506-94 ‘ Street name change for a portioh of right-of-tay and{ Approved | December

street alignment from Redrock Streg? and Red Ruck | by BCC | 1994
Street to Red-Roek Street | ~ |

Surrounding Land Us€ B )\ _ S - B
| Plapfed Lznd Use Category ‘ Zoning District | Existing Land Use

R /[ \(Oyerlay) e

North, East, Mid-Intensity Suburban |\[¥55.2 ' Single-family residential
| & West Neijhborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) ok o
F)uth | Mid-Intensity “Suburbén ‘ RS20 Single-family residential

| Nei}ahﬁn_rh@ (up to 8 du/ac) |

_STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL!
{ The applicant shall dem’ganstrb;g.--111at the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis _ /

Comprehensive Plarining

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its p‘iw{sp(?d location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject propérty will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.



Staff believes that the proposed accessory structure will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding area. The scope of the project is small in nature and aligns with Policy 3.6.1 of the
Master Plan. The purpose of this policy is to mitigate the urban heat island effect by epcouraging
development that will provide shade. Furthermore, the structure is not required to bt compatible
with the primary dwelling per Section 30.04.05D.7. Therefore, staff can support iiis request.

Staff Recommendation _
Approval. <

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds t!mt' the _a_pfiiicaﬁvn is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pldn, Tllﬂc 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. / / ‘

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning \

e Applicant is advised within 2 years. from the approval \Jate the application must
commence or the application will expire unicss extended with anproval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in cir¢umstances or.regulations may ‘warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension i time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been o substantial work rowards <ompletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require & pew land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible, for ensuring.compfiance with all conditions and
deadlines. ' i &

Public Works - Dey<lopment Review
e No comment. / /

Fire Prevention Buveau
e No ecomment.

Clatk County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
" o Applicant is adtised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system,
“and that\if any existiog plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC: "
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICM MATTHEW LANE
CONTACT: MATTHEW LANE, PROFICIENT PATIOS, 3310 S. VALLEY VIEW

BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89102






Department of Comprehenswe Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s): JbSUL( lbOOh _ S B S

PROPERTYADDRESS/CROESSTREETS: Wi fed "uL by

NAME: leree Burper | - —
ADDRESS: 344l Red Rol St B _ -
ary: ba  Vea, B STATE: NV zIPcoDE: 2413

TELEPHONE: T0L-T45-5¢8. e eMaAl: _Icmbwrger T, cxnet B

APFLICART INFORMATION tmust m

31ch o

NAME: Terr; Pursee S S
ADDRESS: 34040, Pud ek &1 ———
ory:  Las Veas STATE: NV _ zIp cODE: 84107, REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: T0L-245-843 ceu _ EMAIL _tewburste € o ack -

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION Imust match anling recar
NAME: _JCwica ne - o

apoRess: 3710 . Valle, View BILI R
omv: LAy Jena, sTATE: MU _ 7ip cODE: 84104 REF CONTACT ID # _
TELEPHONE: 720~ 154-b{74  CELL EMAIL: _fthrer & bl igol pabizy com )

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).
(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property Involved in this application, #

or (am, are) otherwise qualified Lo initiale this appllcanon under Clark County Cede; that the information on the aitached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemenis and answars contained herein are in all respects true and comract to the bes} of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducied (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enler the premises and to install
any required signs on said propenty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Terpy £ B u/{fg@ LQ(_)’ nggﬂ

Property Own r (Print)

Prdperty (Signature)*

DEPARTMENT LISE ONLY:

AR 0 er D pupp [ sn uc R ws

£ AV [ ra 5C [ 1¢ Vs zc
D ) D DR D PUD ) B SDR D ™ D wC OTHER
aspuicaTion #(s) WS- LU- O5U4 accerTEDBY T\ ~( }TA)
ncmeermaoate 1N /D3 /¥ oate )0 )n/MN

BCCMEETING DATE  — FEss 4 §CO.0——
TAB/CACLOCATION  Spr 73 valley ore W /IN/34

D2/03/:028



‘Croficiear Paitos
BACKYARD DESIGNS

RE: APR24-100996
To Whom It May Concern:

We are requesting a waiver of development standards to build fabric awning with a 3 ft
setback where 5 ft is required per 30.02.06 on residence 3982 Red Rock St, Las Vegas,
NV 89103. The property owner wants to build fabric awning over their existing hot tub
area. The awning will be triangular, 16 ft by 16 ft by 22 ' ft (128 sq ft). The awning will
be 3 ft away from the rear and side property lines. This is to provide shade over the
homeowner’s hot tub. There is no HOA. We have an active building permit BD24-33513
that requires this waiver. The existing landscaping will not be changed. The single-family
residence has the required two parking spaces. The applicant acknowledges that the shade
structure will not be made of similar building materials or have the same color as the
primary dwelling,

Thant you, )
Arfigela Mildenberger

Proficient Patio Covers 3310 S. Valley View Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89102 (702) 254-6179 Lic #65168 , 75851, 75850

G- RU-CSHG
L



12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING AN\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P4
WS-24-0552-DENSHA HOLDINGS. LL.C:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following 1) uciuce setbucks; and 2)
reduce separation for ex1st1ng accessory structures in conjunction with.4n existing sing le-famlly
residence on 0.17 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5. 2) / boe. \

Generally located on the north side of Katella Avenue and thu cast sMe of Solan? Strcet mthm
Spring Valley. MN/tpd/kh (For possible action) / \ \

— T s — — . o

— = == =S — — h S

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-26-611-041

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA}J

RDS:
1. a. Reduce the side street setback for\aaddition 0.4 in’cjm' where 10 feet is required
per Section 30.02.06 (a 97% reduc >

b. Reduce the interier side setback fovaccessory stmctures to 6 inches where 5 feet
is required per Section 30.02.06 (a 90% péduction).
c. Reduce the side street sctback for an dccessory structure to 4 inches where 5 feet
is required pef Section J0.02.06 (a 93% reduction)
2. a. Rgduce separatiph betiveen a carportind the single-family dwelling to 6 inches
whre 6 feet isrequired per-Sectipn30.02.06 (a 92% reduction)
b. Reduce separation between a s Yied and the single-family dwelling to 4 feet 8

inches'where 6 feet 15 +equired per Section 30.02.06 (a 22% reduction)

LAKD USE PLAN: . |
SPRING VAL LEY - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

\BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address; 6266 Katella Avenue
"Site Acreage: 0.17
Prpject Type: Accessory Structures
BMg Height (feet): 7 (carport)/9 (shed 1)/8.5 (sheds 2,3, and 4)/13.5 (addition)
Square Feet: 300 (carport)/50 (shed 1)/64 (shed 2)/24 (shed 3)/96 (shed 4)/360 (addition)



Site Plan

The plans depict an existing single-family residence with access off Katella Avenue. There are 4
existing accessory structures (carport, shed 2, shed 3, & shed 4) on the east side of the property
and all are 6 inches from the east property line. The carport is 25.5 feet from the front property
line, 6 inches from the primary dwelling, and 4 feet south of shed 4. Shed 4 is 45 feet )?om the
primary dwelling and 4 inches south of shed 3. Shed 3 is 8 feet from the primary dweling and 4
inches south of shed 2. The addition is on the west side of the parcel, 44nches frim the west
property line. The addition and Shed 1 are on the west side of the hotse. Shed 1 is 6 inches
north of the addition and 4 inches from the west property line. There'is a swifig gate divectly in
front of the addition that provides access for the applicant’s equipprent,
Landscaping /-"/ e .

No additional landscaping is proposed with this request. .

Elevations N\ -

The photos depict a single-story residence constructed of & white stugco exterior with blue trim.
The toof is pitched with grey asphalt shingles. swing gated on the wast and west sides provide
access to the carport and addition. Sheds 2{3, and-4 are consiyucted of grey plastic resin with a
pitched roof. These sheds are 2.5 feet above the heiglt of the.east sids_wall, visible from the
adjacent neighbor to the east. Shed 1 is capstructed of white plastie resi;fith a pitched roof. The
height of this shed is 1 foot above the west side Wall.and is visible fiynt the adjacent right-of-way
along Solana Street. The photos depict various \equipment beinig stored within the sheds and
addition. The carport is construeted of difierent ﬁ-mi:erial/;:. ;han__.-il'le primary dwelling, including
sheet metal, but has similgr colors to'the primary dwelling. Thé carport is 7 feet in height and has
a pitched roof. The addifion is 13.5 fedt in height, with similar materials and color as the primary
dwelling. There is a-foll-up dody on the north side of the addition which provides access to the
rear of the propept{’. In addition/to th¢’swing gite onthe west side of the primary dwelling, there
is a swing gate directly in front of this access pc-pi,n{'.' Therefore, there are 2 gates on the west side
of the primary dwelling, 1 for the perimeter wall, and 1 for the addition. There is a swing gate in

the front ol the carport and a ﬁiliﬁé";}&l;:_ at ihe rear of the carport. There are also 2 gates on the
east sjde of the primary'd welling: for the carport.

Floor Plans . O\
The plans depict an exisling cqrport that is 300 square feet and open on the north, south, and west
“sides of the struciure. In addition, shed 1 is 50 square feet, shed 2 is 64 square feet, shed 3 is 24
stjuare feet, and shed 4 is 96 square feet. The addition is 360 square feet.

Applicant’s Justificayion

The applicant staics that they have constructed a carport on the east side of their primary
dwelling\to protect their vehicles from the elements. There are sheds on the east side of the
property, bepind the carport that are being used to store various items and equipment. There is an
addition to the primary dwelling on the west side of the building. This structure has been built to
provide additional storage for the applicant’s equipment. The applicant feels that this request is
more than appropriate because there are similar structures throughout the surrounding area.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request | Action Date

Number | AN

WS-0119-16 | Setbacks for a patlo cover, NOTE: The patlo cover has Approy a | Tuly
been converted to an addition and is part of the current by PC 2016
| application A

Surrounding Land Use _ S N\
[ ' Planned Land Use Category ' Zoning District | Fyisting T.and Use

_ -  (Overlay) N\ \
‘ North, South, | Mid-Intensity Suburban  RS85.2 /| Single-family residentiul
‘East, & West | Neichborhood (upto 8dufac) | \ -

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) ¢ | - y
CE24-20236 is an active Code Enforcement case for" uccesson strudures that do not meet

setback requirements.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reqnwt is corts 1stent mth the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning -

The applicant shall have e burden 0{ prool to establist that{he proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed locatién by showing| the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property wili'not be affécted i a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect/the health s1d safety of peTsons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and Will not be materially_detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adg\quately served by, and sill not create an undue burden on, any public
improvemenis. [acilities, or sei vices.

The carport and addluon 1ave been pamted to match the primary dwelling. The addition is also
.r_onstrL «cfed of similar matenals as the primary dwelling. The sheds are small in nature, less than
200 square feet; and the adjacert neighbor to the east has provided a letter of support for the
request. Hlowever, staff toes not support requests to reduce setbacks and separation for safety
and aesthetic pu {}soses Additionally, not all of the structures are compatible with each other in
building matcriafs and color. Staff believes that this difference will visually impact the residents
of the surroundmg area. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recom ndation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

1 year to complete the building permit and inspection process or the Application will
expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time.

Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances” or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the eXtension of tilge may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been nd. substaritial work'towards
completion within the time specified; changes to the approCed, projéct will require @ new
land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible fgr, ensuring cd'm_pliancé'«-with

all conditions and deadlines. S/ ; \

\

Public Works - Development Review

No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distﬁct (CCWRD) N

No comment.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: 1 letter uf approval \\

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: WENSHA HOVDINGS, LLC

CONTACT: DENSHA HOLDINGS, L€, 6266 KATELLA AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV
89118 N , /



_De—par_tment of Eo?nprehensive Planning
Application Form

= — = e

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-26-611-041 o o

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 6266 Katella Ave Las Vegas. NV 89118

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

onstruct free standing carport

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAME: Densha Holdings LLC

ADDRESS: 6266 Katella Ave
CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118

TELEPHONE: 702 685 8297  ceuL 7024132690  emait; shala@thecream.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Denie Hiestand
ADDRESS: 6266 Katella Ave
ciTy: Las Vegas N STATE: NV __ ZiP CODE: 89118 REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702 789 9706  CFLLsame EMAIL: denie@thecream.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match onling record)

NAME: Denie Hiestand
ADDRESS: 6266 Katella Ave - B _
cIry: Las Vegas _ STATE: NV__ ziIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACTID#
TELEPHONE: 702 685 8297  CELL 702 789 9706  EMAIL: shala@thecream.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 ami, We are) the owner(s) of record an the Tzx Rolls of the property involved in this application, B
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the altached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and alt the statements and answers contained hersin are in all respects true and camect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and Yo instali
any requ‘l_r‘ed sigy’on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

P
)G_KM‘ / Dzmtnlf*zgfmd Av} 14 | 24
Property Owsfer (Signature)® Praparty Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTIMIENT USE ONLY:
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D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D wcC OTHER
APPLICATION# (s) WD~ J4-OBB ) ACCEPTED BY ,:Fi\ér { Jfrj)
pcmeeTnGonte )2 /03/d 4 DATE ,?Q_/ 3/5M

BCC MEETING DATE FEES 5400.co

TAB/CAC LOCATION spr?r:j A\ ey oare ) Vs / LY

02/05/2024



Denie Hiestand and Shala Mata,
Densha Holdings LLC.

6266 Katella Ave,

Las Vegas, NV, 89118.

Email, denje@theciean.com

= Ph. 702789 9706

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department,
500s Grand Central Parkway,

Box 551741,

Las Vegas, NV, 89155.

Justification letter re subject 24 - 100979.

Dear Sir / Madame.
This is an amendment to WS#2,

As in the original WS#2 appeliation we ask for a Waiver of development standards for my man cave
on the west end of our property to be 4 inches set back from the property wall, as per the original
submitted WS#2.

This was required by Clark Country building dept when they required us to build a fire wall instead
of the original Pole type structure. This was Buildings requirement to which we complied.

Also, in this request we ask for a Waiver for requirements to place my shed (shed #1) on the planto
allow us to place shed #1 within 4 inches from the man cave and 4 inches from the boundary wall.
Our back section is very small, and it only fits in this place to keep the back yard usable and tidy
(refer photo page 26). There is no combustible material stored in shed #1, only home tools etc. and
it is built from steel, so no fire risk.

Also, pertaining to the Planning Dept concerns of ingress and egress to our property | now do not
use the curb, either on the East side or the West side of our property, but rather the existing
driveway to enter our property as per photo page 44. So please disregard photo page 43 asitis no
longer retevant.

Thank You,

Denie Hiestand

WS- IM-055
PpE=
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12/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-24-400114 (NZC-21-0423)-B-R OVATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 2,35 acres {rom a CG
(Commercial General) Zone to an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family 50) 7 one.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followm' 1) mc rcase wall height;
and 2) increase building height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) multi-family devehapment and 2) site’ modlﬁc tions
to a previously approved multi-family development on 6.99 acrs:s in an RM50 \Remdem]al

Multi-Family 50) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Grand Canyon Drive and’ the ;Asuth side of Troplcana
Avenue within Spring Valley (description on ﬁle) JJ/my }m (For po s<ible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-30-501-002; 163-30-518-003

WAIVERS OF DEVEL}“)I‘MENT STANDARDS:

1. Increase wall béight to 8 fect where 6 feet is the maximum permitted per Section
30.64.020 (a 33% inc Tease).
2. Increase brilding Jieight to 54 feet where SL: feet is the maximum permitted per Table

30.40-3 (an 8% incr¢ase).

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - C{ )RRID( R MIXED-USE

B’ACK(_Q'R OUND:
“Project Description
General Summary
_ e Sits Addrcss: N/ %\
Site Acreage: 2,35 (zone change)/6.99 (overall)
Number of Usits: 92 (APN 163-30-518-003)/174 (APN 163-30-501-002)/266 (overall)
‘Density (du/ac): 39 (APN 163-30-518-003)/38 (APN 163-30-501-002)/38.5 (overall)
Piyjectdype: Multi-family development
Nurwber of Stories: Up to 4
Building Height (feet): Up to 54
Open Space Required/Provided: 9,200/10,700
Parking Required/Provided: 448/450 (overall)

® & o & o & ¢



History & Request

A 4 story multi-family development consisting of 174 dwelling units was approved via NZC-19-
0886 by the Board of County Commissioners in February 2020 for APN 163-30-50+-002 (east
4.64 acres). Waivers reducing the throat depth for the driveway along Tropicanz’Avenue to a
minimum of 27 feet and an increase in building height up to 54 feet were also approved Aith the
zone change. The previously approved waivers remain effective for APN 163,20-501-602.

NZC-21-0423 was approved in November 2021 to incorporate APN 163-3 0-518-003"“(west 2.35
acres) into the previously approved development on the east pa;_gu(l. This approval ‘removed
several parking spaces and landscape finger islands to accommodate the'additional acreage,

/ \
rd \,

Site Plan / \
The approved plans depict a multi-family developmen) Situatcd on fhe'2.35 acre west p,?ﬁ"é:el
consisting of 92 dwelling units with a density of 39 dwelling ukits pér acrg? The overall density
of the 2 parcels will be 38.5 dwelling units per acre. Acvess to the site i#'granted via 3 proposed
cross access points along the east property line that connegcts to the previously approved multi-
family development (NZC-19-0886) on the eas| parcel. Pritary access to the east portion of the
project site is granted via a previously approved duiveway aloyg Tropicana Avenue. No access
to Grand Canyon Drive exists with this development~ The building is set back 90 feet from the
west property line, adjacent to Grand Canyom Drive; 93 feet \{rom e south property line,
meeting the required 2:1 setback when adj dcent to the cxistiog” single-family residential
development (the plans show an intense landscape buffer per Iigure 30.64-12 as required by
Figure 30.56-10); 28 feet fromrthe east property live, adjacent (¢ the previously approved multi-
family development; and 58 feet from the north proper(y Iiné, adjacent to the undeveloped CG
zoned parcel. The dey¢lopment requires 9,200 squaie feet of open space where 10,700 square
feet of open space i sprovidéd. Open ppace is centrally located within the building consisting of
a fitness area, sogial clul and patio 4rea. A \vaiver of development standards to increase wall
height to 8 feet along the ‘sprith properiy-line, adiacent to the existing single-family residential
development, was approved. The increase in wall height will match the condition for an 8 foot
high wall along the stuth propérty tine of the previously approved multi-family development to
the east. An existing 5 foot wide attached sidewalk is located adjacent to Grand Canyon Drive.
The overall multi-family\ developient, consisting of APN’s 163-30-501-002 and 163-30-518-
003, requires-448 parking spaces witere 450 parking spaces are provided.

\Landscaping |

The approved plahs depict a 15 foot wide landscape area located behind an existing 5 foot wide
attiched sidswalk adjadent to Grand Canyon Drive. Twenty-four inch box trees are planted 30
feet on center <vithin the street landscape area, including shrubs and groundcover. A 10 foot wide
intensc Jandscape uffer, consisting of 24 inch box large evergreen trees, is provided along the
south property Jine adjacent to the existing single-family residential development. An 8 foot high
decorativM:k wall is also located along the south property line. Parking lot landscaping is
equitably distributed throughout the interior of the site. A condition was added to prevent the
planting of pine trees along the southern boundary of the property adjacent to the single-family

homes.



Elevations

The 4 story multi-family residential building extends up to 54 feet in height, which necessitated a
waiver of development standards. The 3 story portion of the building is set back 73 fe¢t and the
4 story portion is set back approximately 100 feet from the south property line, gdjacent to the
existing single-family residential development. Exterior materials include a, <tucco pekterior,
decorative metal awnings, railings around balconies, and faux stone tiles. The rwss of the
building is reduced by off-set surface planes and parapet walls along thé rooﬂmL at varying
heights.

Floor Plans
The approved plans depict 44, one bedroom units and 48, two ,bedroo » umts Optn space xreas

within the building feature a social club, fitness center, and patio argd.

Signage
Signage was not a part of the former request.

Previous Conditions of Approval -
Listed below are the approved conditions fur NZ( 2 1 0423

Current Planning

e Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 yedn S;

e Per site plan on file; \ \

e No pine trees shall be planted along souther? boundary mhacent to homes;

e Certificate of Ocelipancy and/tr business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection. -

e Applicant i< advmd that the (ounty is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for cxtensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformanct with the regulatlons in pl,u,e al the time of application; a new application
for a nonconforming Zone houndary amendment may be required in the event the

~building progran and/or vonditions of the subject application are proposed to be modified
in the future;  substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or
4dded \Ond1t101)‘~ to wn exterision of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if
‘the projcct has not co nm=enced or there has been no substantial work towards completion

within the time specified.
Public Works - Dkvelopn 1ent Review
s Drainug¢ study/and compliance;
e  Traffic study and compliance.
o Applicant’is advised that off-site improvement permits may be required.
Clark Cou ty"Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewetlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0329-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states they would like an extension of time to complete the project. They state this
is their first request.

/. \
r, %

Prior Land Use Requests _ — S/
' Application | Request Act;on D"{ite
Number
NZC-21-0423 | Reclassified the site to R-5 zomng to allow for Approved \ovember ‘
| multi-family housing L\ byBEC 1202 |

NZC-19-0886 | | Reclassified a portion of the prOJect site to R-3 -Wovc\! | Febriy ary
P | zoning for a multi-family residential developdwent / by BCC \ 2020
VS-19-0887 | Vacated patent easements and rlght-of-w,n _/’ Approved Lebruar) |
| E S ~ 7 beBCC 2020
WS-0821-02 First extension of time e for alternative, landscapc uidw pproved Septé/mber

_/

(ET-0179-05)  screening requirements in conjuncuon with by BCC | 2005
| | shopping center - expired 0 B | _
VS-0664-03 | Vacated various easemenb ' Approved June 2003
. | N ."\_ i b\' PC | |
WS-0821-02 Alternative landscape fand screemﬂ;—r requmn ients Approved | August |
| | in conjunction with a shoumw center - expired ,_jr_w BCC | 2002
VS-0758-02 | Vacated patent easemems ret.ord:.d Approved July 2002 |
| TM-0221-02 | 11lot comm'eréiﬁ-{-gubdlvnson ~ Approved ' July 2002
I g ' |byPC
ZC-0217-02 Redasmﬁed the pro;ect site to C-1 and C-2 z zonmg Approved ‘ Apnl
| Liﬁr a fumre cummewtlal devrlopmem - ~ |byBCC | 2002

Surrounding . Laml Use ~V -
LPlanm:d L:md Use C,uwory 71ining District | Existing Land Use

] ~. rOverla\}
Nopth | Corridor ‘\‘hxed Use | cG B [ Shopping center
Séuth | Mid-Intensity, Sul surban | RS3.3 Single-family residential
; + Nelnhborhood (upo 8 du; ac) - -
*| East l Co_rndm Mixed-Use "/ ~IRs33 | Single-family residential
West Lorrldor M1xed»Use ¢ | Retail center & undeveloped

STANDAR!)\ T OR ﬁ:PPROVAL
The anphcant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance w ith Title 30.

Analysis \/

Comprehensive Planning

Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies affecting the subject property.



Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable
development permit or licensing process.

Staff finds this is the applicant’s first extension of time request. The applicant is n0t proposing
any modifications to the proposed project. There have been no subst anval chaptes in
circumstances or regulations in regard to this project. Subsequent to the original appfoval, the
applicant received approval of a traffic study (PW21- 19966) and a drainage stidy (PW22-
11025). Off-site improvement plans (PW22-11025) and a minor subdivision map (MSM-22-
600014) were submitted in 2022, but the applicant has not submitted required revisions since the
last comment was issued in June 2022. Since the applicant piade ‘sorie progress aud the
development remains appropriate for the site, staff can support the ‘xtension of tlme Nt is
imperative that the applicant shows more progress within the fiext 3 vears \ A\

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

/

If this request is approved, the Board and/or (-mmission 1mds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerat& A in the Master Rlan, Tltk 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Until November 3.2027 to caomplete, or the apphcatum will expire unless extended with

approval of an ¢xtension of timg.

e Applicant iy advised that land use applicatidps on APN 163-30-501-002 must remain
active; a atlbstantml charige in’circumstinces or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions 10 an exterision of time; the ¢xtcnsion of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specificd: and'the applicant Ts sofely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.

{ublic AVorks « Development Review
s Compliance with previous conditions.

Fire Prevention _}}lurea_u
# No coxviment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
° Nc\:yn/ment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:



APPLICANT: JANET GOYER
CONTACT: JANET GOYER, OVATION CONTRACTING, INC., 10650 W. CHARLESTON

BOULEVARD, SUITE 150, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



Department of Comprehensive Planning
z@f‘/ Application Form

AssessOR PARCEL #(s): 103-30-518-003

o e A LR AL

U AR ROIECDESCRIEHUN I

LT e R
name: B-R Ovation Limited Partnership

ADDREss: 10650 W, Charleston Blvd., #150

cry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-990-2325  cguL 702-580-8036  gmaiL: jang@ovationco.com

BEEEDE TN SE N TRy SNECRRISRF CEL AR
nAme: Ovation Contracting, inc. -- Janet Goyer
ADDRESS: 10650 W. Charleston Blvd., #150

crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zIP CODE: 89135  REF CONTACTID # 249332

TELEPHONE: 702-090-2325  Ceu 702-990-2325  emalL: jang@ovationco.com

P il

AN NEORVIATIONG

vt

T T R N W Nt A SRR Rt

S Y - SEONOE N
name: Ovation Contracting, Inc. - Janet Goyer
ADDRESs: 10650 W. Charleston Bivd., #150
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zip cope: 89135 Rer conNTACTID # 249332
TELEPHONE: 702-890-2325  ceLL 702-580-9036 _ EmAIL: jang@ovationco.com

*Correspondent will recelve all communication on submitted application(s).

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answars contained herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducied. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
ighs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

— Reinier Santana 7/ 23/ Zo2¥

(rj_éerty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date’
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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APPLICATION # (s) ET":U’\""( 0O W ACCEPTED BY _ﬁj__
PCMEETING DATE . DATE _,\_Q&:(_‘l’ﬂ_
scc meerwa oate __| 2] H{ FEES oy

TAB/CAC LOCATION 5‘5(354 \fgé\’ﬁj DATE _lULZ[ Z—:k 46 "q 8‘@
02/05/2024
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE r ATz T
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135 .
T: 702.792.7000 e
F:702.796.7181 CROWELL

JENNIFER LAZOVICH
flazovich@kcnvlaw.com
D: 702.792.7050

Scptember 26, 2024

VIA EMAIL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 1™ Floor
Las Vegas. NV 891006

Re:  Justification Letter - Ovation Contracting, Inc.
First Extension of Time for NZC-21-0423
APNs: 163-30-501-002 und 163-30-518-003

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents Ovation Contracting. Inc. (the “Applicant”) in the
above-referenced matter. By way of background. on November 3, 2021, the BCC approved NZC-
21-0423 allowing for a zone change to RM30 (formerly R-5) and the development of 92 multi-
family units on approximately 2.35 acres of property generally located on the cast side of Grand
Canyon Drive and just south of Tropicana Avenue.  The property is more particularly described
as APN: 163-30-518-003 (the “Site™). Immediately east of the Site is the Applicant’s sister
property (APN: 163-30-501-002). The BCC approved NZC-19-0886 and subsequently an
extension of time, ET-23-400009 (NZC-19-0886), allowing for a zone change to RM50 (formerly
R-5) and the development of 174 multi-family units on the sister property. The Site and the
adjacent sister property essentially function as onc projeet.

The Applicant is requesting a first extension of time for NZC-21-0423. An extension of
time is appropriate for the following reasons:

o [t is the first extension of time request.
o There have been no substantial changes in circumstances.

o An extension of time, ET-23-400009 (NZC-19-0886). was approved for the adjacent
sister property, NZC-19-0886.

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO =+ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



Clark County Comprehensive Planning KAEMPEFER
September 26. 2024

Page 2 CROWELL

Therefore. a [irst extension of time is appropriate. We thank you in advance for your time
and consideration of this matter. Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to
contact me.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL
7/15& Vi€ —/

Jennifer Lazovich

JL/ajc

£7-94- Hoo 11
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